

No. 23-900

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEWBERRY GROUP, INC., FKA DEWBERRY
CAPITAL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS SAMUEL L. BRAY
AND PAUL B. MILLER AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD BURKE
Counsel of Record
JOHN B. GOERLICH
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
*1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
dburke@willkie.com
(202) 303-1000*

WILLIAM WEBER
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
*300 North LaSalle Dr.
Chicago, IL 60654*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument:	
A. The court of appeals embraced an unduly broad understanding of equitable principles that conflicts with this Court’s decisions:	
1. The Lanham Act’s reference to “the principles of equity” incorporates traditional limitations on equitable remedies	3
2. Traditional equitable principles do not authorize recovery of profits earned by a defendant’s corporate affiliate based on a court’s case-specific weighing of the equities.....	8
B. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case.....	12
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allied Cap. Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	10
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	17
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	7
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	9
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Coupe v. Royer</i> , 155 U.S. 565 (1895).....	9
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	10, 13

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	12, 14
<i>Edmondson v. Velvet Lifestyles, LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 1153 (11th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	10, 13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962).....	6
<i>Gordon v. Washington</i> , 295 U.S. 30 (1935).....	7
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	13, 15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	5, 6
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893).....	11
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	4, 5, 6, 15, 17
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	5
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	11
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	5
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	6

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	6
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	6, 11
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12
Statutes:	
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(d)(3)(A).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(d)(3)(B).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 1817(j)(15)(C)(ii).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1116(a).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	2, 3, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)(4).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	14
35 U.S.C. § 283.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2).....	15
49 U.S.C. § 507(c).....	15
Miscellaneous:	
Aditya Bamzai & Samuel L. Bray, <i>Debs and the Federal Equity Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 699 (2022).....	8, 12
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	9

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Federalist No. 83</i> (Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961).....	7
Henry E. Smith, <i>Equity as Meta-Law</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1050 (2021)	6
Samuel L. Bray & Paul B. Miller, <i>Getting into Equity</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1763 (2022).....	5, 6, 7, 11
Samuel L. Bray, Remedies, in <i>The Oxford Handbook of the New Private Law</i> 563 (Andrew S. Gold, John C. P. Goldberg, Daniel B. Kelly, Emily Sherwin, and Henry E. Smith eds., 2020).....	9
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 530 (2016).....	6, 7
William Baude & Samuel L. Bray, <i>Proper Parties, Proper Relief</i> , 137 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (2023).....	16
